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Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to 
Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, 
register your product at www.philips.com/welcome. 
Your new Philips hair clipper has 3D contour-following 
clipping combs, an integrated precision trimmer and a 
special hair thinning comb.

General description (Fig. 1)
A Cutting unit with regular trimmer and precision 

trimmer
B Hair length adjustment ring 
C Thinning comb indicator
D Hair length setting indicator
E Charge level indicator
F On/off button
G Socket for appliance plug
H Adapter
I Appliance plug
J Styling comb
K Cleaning brush
L Scissors
M Hair thinning comb
N Small hair clipping comb (3-22mm)
O Large hair clipping comb (23-42mm)
Not shown: Storage case

Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the 
appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger
 - Make sure the adapter does not get wet.

Warning
 - Check if the voltage indicated on the adapter and on 

the appliance corresponds to the local mains voltage 
before you connect the appliance.

 - The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut 
off the adapter to replace it with another plug, as 
this causes a hazardous situation.

 - This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.

 - Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the appliance.

Caution
 - Never immerse the appliance in water or any other 

liquid, nor rinse it under the tap (Fig. 2).
 - Use, charge and store the appliance at a temperature 

between 15°C and 35°C.
 - Only use the adapter supplied.
 - Do not use a damaged adapter.
 - If the adapter, the cutting unit or one of the clipping 

combs is damaged, always have it replaced with one 
of the original type in order to avoid a hazard.

 - Do not charge the appliance in a pouch or cassette.
 - Do not use the appliance if one of the clipping 

combs, the thinning comb or the cutting unit is 
damaged or broken, as this may cause injury.

 - This appliance is only intended for clipping human 
scalp hair. Do not use it for any other purpose.

General
 - The appliance is equipped with an automatic voltage 

selector and is suitable for mains voltages from 100 
to 240 volts.

 - The adapter transforms 100-240 volts to a safe low 
voltage of 15 volts.

 - Noise level: Lc = 70 dB(A)

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards 
regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled 
properly and according to the instructions in this user 
manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific 
evidence available today.

Preparing for use
Charging

Fully charging the appliance takes approx. 1 hour.
A fully charged appliance has a cordless clipping time of 
up to 1 hour.

 1  Make sure the appliance is switched off.

 2  Insert the appliance plug into the appliance (Fig. 3).
 3  Insert the adapter into the wall socket.
 , When you start charging the empty appliance, 

the bottom segment of the charge level indicator 
flashes orange. When the battery contains enough 
power for one clipping session of approx. 10 
minutes, the bottom segment starts flashing blue.

 , First the bottom segment of the charge level 
indicator flashes blue, then the second segment and 
so on, until the appliance is fully charged.

 , When the appliance is fully charged, all segments of 
the charge level indicator light up blue continuously.

 , If the fully charged appliance is still connected to 
the mains after approx. 1 hour, the segments of the 
charge level indicator go out.
Battery low

When the battery is almost empty (when there are 
approx. 10 clipping minutes left), the bottom segment of 
the charge level indicator turns orange.
When you switch off the appliance, the bottom segment 
of the charge level indicator flashes for a few seconds.

Optimising the lifetime of the rechargeable 
battery 

 - After you have charged the appliance for the first 
time, do not recharge it between clipping sessions. 
Continue using it and recharge it only when the 
battery is (almost) empty.

 - Do not keep the appliance plugged in continuously.

Corded clipping
When the rechargeable battery is empty, you can also run 
the appliance from the mains.
To use the hair clipper connected to the mains:

 1  Switch off the hair clipper and connect it to the 
mains. 

 2  Wait a few seconds and then switch on 
the appliance.
Using the appliance
Display indications

The display is activated when you press the on/of button 
and when you turn the length adjustment ring.
 - During clipping, the display provides the following 

information: (Fig. 4)
 , The selected hair length (i.e. the remaining hair 

length after clipping) in millimetres.
 , ’--’ when no comb is attached to the appliance 
 , ‘THIN’ when the thinning comb is attached to the 

appliance
 , The remaining battery charge.
 , ’E’ if the cutting unit is blocked. 

Clipping with the small and large clipping 
comb

Make sure you use the right comb. If you use the 
thinning comb instead of the small or large clipping 
comb, only part of the hairs will be cut. 
Select the small or large clipping comb, depending on the 
desired hair length.
 - The hair length settings are indicated in millimetres 

on the display of the appliance. The settings 
correspond to the remaining hair length after 
cutting (Fig. 5).

 - The small clipping comb cuts hair to a length 
between 3mm and 22mm in steps of 1mm.

 - The large clipping comb cuts the hair to a length 
between 23mm, and 42mm in steps of 1mm.

 1  Slide the comb into the slot in the appliance 
(‘click’) (Fig. 6).

 2  To set the comb to the desired hair length setting, 
turn the hair length adjustment ring to the left or 
to the right (Fig. 7).

 , The display shows the selected hair length.
 3  Switch on the appliance.

Tips
 - We advise you to start clipping at the highest setting 

of the large clipping comb and to reduce the hair 
length in small steps until you reach the desired hair 
length.

 - If a lot of hair has accumulated in the comb, remove 
the comb and blow and/or shake the hair out of it. 
Removing the comb does not change the set hair 
length setting.

 - Write down the hair length settings you have used 
to create a certain hairstyle as a reminder for future 
clipping sessions.

Clipping with the thinning comb

Make sure you use the right comb. If you use the small 
or large clipping comb instead of the thinning comb, all 
the hair will be clipped at the same length.
 - The thinning comb cuts hair to a length between 

3mm and 22mm in steps of 1mm.
 - With the thinning comb, you can give your haircut 

a natural look and it allows you to create a smooth 
transition between two different hair lengths. 

 - The thinning comb cuts only half of the hair 
that enters the comb, which results in a natural 
look (Fig. 8).

Thinning an entire haircut
We advise you not to use the thinning comb for very 
short haircuts.
 1  Slide the thinning comb into the slot in the 

appliance (‘click’) (Fig. 6).
 2  Set the thinning comb to a lower setting than the 

one you just used for the small or large clipping 
comb to create the haircut. 

How much lower the setting for the thinning comb 
should be depends on your hairstyle and hair length. 
However, never use the thinning comb at a setting that 
is lower than half the setting you used to create the 
haircut. For example, if you used the large clipping comb 
at 30mm to create the haircut, do not use the thinning 
comb at a setting lower than 15mm.  

 3  Switch on the appliance.
 4  Move the thinning comb through the hair.
Make sure the thinning comb only touches each spot 
once, otherwise it cuts all the hair to the set hair length.

Creating a smooth transition between two 
hair lengths

If you have cut your hair to two different lengths, you 
can use the thinning comb to create a smooth transition 
between these two lengths.

 1  Slide the thinning comb into the slot in the 
appliance (‘click’) (Fig. 6).

 2  Set the thinning comb to a hair length setting that 
is halfway between the two hair length settings you 
used to create the haircut.

For instance, if you have cut top part of the haircut to a 
length of 20mm and the bottom part of the haircut to a 
length of 10mm, set the thinning comb to 15mm.

 3  Move the thinning comb upwards through the 
transition between the two lengths (Fig. 9).

Make sure the thinning comb only touches each spot 
once, otherwise it cuts all the hair to the set hair length.

Clipping without comb
You can use the clipper without comb to contour the 
neckline, the area around the ears and sideburns.
The comb keeps the cutting unit at a certain distance 
from your head. This means that, if you use the clipper 
without comb, your hair is cut off very close to the skin.

 1  To remove the comb, pull it off the 
appliance (Fig. 10).

Never pull at the flexible top of the comb. Always pull at 
the bottom part.

 2  Switch on the appliance.
 3  Hold the appliance with the cutting unit pointing 

upwards and make downward strokes with the 
regular trimmer (the broad side of the cutting unit).

Be careful, the trimmer removes every hair it touches.
Using the precision trimmer

The precision trimmer is only half as wide as the regular 
trimmer. It therefore allows more precise contouring of 
the neckline, the area around the ears and sideburns.

 1  To use the precision trimmer, simply turn the 
cutting unit 180° until the precision trimmer points 
towards the  front of the appliance (Fig. 11).

Note: You can also turn the cutting element 90° clockwise or 
anticlockwise if this makes it easier to trim certain areas. 
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 2  Switch on the appliance.
 3  Hold the appliance with the cutting unit pointing 

upwards and make downward strokes with the 
precision trimmer (the narrow side of the cutting 
unit).

Be careful, the trimmer removes every hair it touches.

Cleaning
Clean the appliance every time you have used it.

Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or 
aggressive liquids such as alcohol, petrol or acetone to 
clean the appliance. 
Only clean the appliance and the adapter with the 
cleaning brush supplied.

Note: This appliance does not need any lubrication.
 1  Make sure the appliance is switched off and 

disconnected from the mains.
 2  Pull the comb off the appliance (Fig. 10).
 3  Clean the cutting unit with the cleaning brush 

supplied. Also brush away any hairs that have 
collected in the openings under the cutting 
unit (Fig. 12).

Note: If the cutting unit falls off the appliance, you can 
reattach it. Place the cutting unit back onto the appliance 
and press it down until you hear it lock into position with 
TWO clicks. 

storage
 1  Put the appliance in the storage case supplied.
 2  Store the appliance in a safe and dry place. 

Note: Do not store the appliance while it is still connected to 
the mains.

Environment
 - Do not throw away the appliance with the normal 

household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in 
at an official collection point for recycling.  (Fig. 13)

 - The built-in rechargeable battery contains substances 
that may pollute the environment. Always remove 
the battery before you discard and hand in the 
appliance at an official collection point. Dispose of 
the battery at an official collection point for batteries. 
If you have trouble removing the battery, you can 
also take the appliance to a Philips service centre. 
The staff of this centre will remove the battery for 
you and will dispose of it in an environmentally safe 
way (Fig. 14).

Removing the rechargeable battery
Only remove the rechargeable battery if it is completely 
empty.
Do not connect the appliance to the mains again after 
you have opened it.
 1  Disconnect the appliance from the mains and let 

the appliance run until the motor stops.
 2  Pull the cutting unit off the appliance.
 3  To remove the front panel, insert a screwdriver 

between the front panel and the appliance (Fig. 15).
 4  Undo the screw behind the front panel (Fig. 16).
 5  Insert a screwdriver between the front housing and 

the back housing of the appliance (Fig. 17).
 6  Remove the entire front housing (Fig. 18).
 7  Undo the four screws that fasten the printed circuit 

board (Fig. 19).
 8  Pull out the printed circuit board with rechargeable 

battery (Fig. 20).
 9  Cut the wires that connect the printed circuit 

board with rechargeable battery to the 
motor (Fig. 21).
Guarantee and service

If you need service or information or if you have a 
problem, please visit the Philips website at  
www.philips.com or contact the Philips Consumer 
Care Centre in your country (you find its phone number 
in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no 
Consumer Care Centre in your country, go to your local 
Philips dealer.
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Introducción
Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto y 
bienvenido a Philips. Para sacar el mayor partido de la 
asistencia que Philips le ofrece, registre su producto en 
www.philips.com/welcome. 
Su nuevo cortapelos de Philips incluye peines-guía 
3D que se adaptan a los contornos, un recortador de 
precisión integrado y un peine especial de vaciado de 
cabello.

Descripción general (fig. 1)
A Unidad de corte con recortador normal y 

recortador de precisión
B Aro de ajuste de longitud del pelo 
C Indicador de peine de vaciado
D Indicador de posición de longitud de pelo
E Indicador del nivel de carga
F Botón de encendido/apagado
G Toma para la clavija del aparato
H Adaptador de corriente
I Clavija del aparato
J Peine de peluquería
K Cepillo de limpieza
L Tijeras
M Peine de vaciado de cabello
N Peine-guía pequeño (3 - 22 mm)
O Peine-guía grande (23 - 42 mm)
Estuche (no se muestra)

Importante
Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual 
de usuario y consérvelo por si necesitara consultarlo en 
el futuro.

Peligro
 - Asegúrese de que el adaptador no se moje.

Advertencia
 - Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje 

indicado en el adaptador y en el propio aparato se 
corresponde con el voltaje de red local.

 - El adaptador incorpora un transformador. No corte 
el adaptador para sustituirlo por otra clavija, ya que 
podría provocar situaciones de peligro.

 - Este aparato no debe ser usado por personas 
(adultos o niños) con su capacidad física, psíquica 
o sensorial reducida, ni por quienes no tengan los 
conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, a menos 
que sean supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso 
del aparato por una persona responsable de su 
seguridad.

 - Asegúrese de que los niños no jueguen con este 
aparato.

Precaución
 - No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua u otros 

líquidos, ni lo enjuague bajo el grifo (fig. 2).
 - Utilice y guarde el aparato a una temperatura entre 

15 °C y 35 °C.
 - Utilice únicamente el adaptador que se suministra.
 - No utilice un adaptador dañado.
 - Si el adaptador, la unidad de corte o alguno de los 

peines-guía están dañados, sustitúyalos siempre por 
otros del modelo original para evitar situaciones de 
peligro.

 - No cargue el aparato dentro de una funda o estuche.
 - No utilice el aparato si alguno de los peines-guía, 

peine de rebajado o la unidad de corte están 
dañados o rotos, ya que podría ocasionar lesiones.

 - Este aparato está ideado para cortar únicamente 
el pelo de la cabeza humana. No lo utilice con otra 
finalidad.

General
 - El aparato está equipado con un selector automático 

de voltaje y es apto para voltajes de red entre 100 y 
240 voltios.

 - El adaptador transforma la corriente de 100 - 
240 voltios en un bajo voltaje de seguridad de 
15 voltios.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparato Philips cumple todos los estándares 
sobre campos electromagnéticos (CEM). Si se utiliza 
correctamente y de acuerdo con las instrucciones de este 
manual, el aparato se puede usar de forma segura según 
los conocimientos científicos disponibles hoy en día.

Preparación para su uso
Carga

La carga completa del aparato tarda aproximadamente 
1 hora.
Un aparato completamente cargado proporciona un 
tiempo de corte sin cable de hasta 1 hora.

 1  Asegúrese de que el aparato está apagado.
 2  Inserte la clavija del aparato en el mismo (fig. 3).
 3  Enchufe el adaptador a la toma de corriente.
 , Cuando empiece a cargar el aparato descargado, el 

segmento inferior del indicador de nivel de carga 
parpadeará en naranja. Cuando la batería contenga 
energía suficiente para una sesión de corte de 
unos 10 minutos, el segmento inferior comenzará a 
parpadear en azul.

 , En primer lugar, el segmento inferior del indicador 
de nivel de carga parpadea en azul, a continuación, 
el segundo segmento y así sucesivamente hasta que 
el aparato se carga por completo.

 , Cuando el aparato esté totalmente cargado, todos 
los segmentos del indicador del nivel de carga se 
iluminarán en color azul de forma continua.

 , Si el aparato completamente cargado permanece 
conectado a la red durante aproximadamente 
1 hora, los segmentos del indicador de nivel de 
carga se apagan.
Batería baja

Cuando la batería está casi descargada (cuando quedan 
aproximadamente 10 minutos de corte), el segmento 
inferior del indicador de nivel de carga se ilumina en 
naranja.
Al apagar el aparato, el segmento inferior del indicador de 
nivel de carga parpadea durante unos segundos.

Cómo optimizar la vida útil de la batería 
recargable 

 - Después de haber cargado el aparato por primera 
vez, no vuelva a cargarlo entre corte y corte. 
Continúe utilizándolo y vuelva a cargarlo sólo cuando 
la batería esté (casi) vacía.

 - No deje el aparato enchufado permanentemente.

Corte de pelo con el aparato enchufado a la 
red

Cuando la batería recargable esté descargada, puede 
utilizar el aparato enchufado a la red eléctrica.
Para utilizar el cortapelos enchufado a la red:

 1  Apague el cortapelos y conéctelo a la red. 
 2  Espere unos segundos y encienda el aparato.

Uso del aparato
Indicaciones de la pantalla

El display se activa al pulsar el botón de encendido/
apagado y al girar el aro de ajuste de longitud.
 - Durante el corte, el display proporciona la siguiente 

información: (fig. 4)
 , La longitud de pelo seleccionada (es decir, la 

longitud de pelo restante tras el corte) en 
milímetros.

 , ’--’ cuando no hay ningún peine-guía colocado en 
el aparato. 

 , ‘THIN’ cuando el peine de vaciado está colocado 
en el aparato.

 , La carga disponible en la batería.
 , ’E’ si la unidad de corte está bloqueada. 

Corte de pelo con el peine-guía grande y el 
pequeño

Asegúrese de utilizar el peine-guía correcto. Si utiliza el 
peine de vaciado en lugar del peine-guía pequeño o el 
grande, sólo se cortará parte del pelo. 
Seleccione el peine-guía grande o el pequeño en función 
de la longitud de pelo que desee.
 - Las posiciones de longitud de corte están 

indicadas en milímetros en la pantalla del aparato 
y corresponden a la longitud del pelo una vez 
cortado (fig. 5).

 - El peine-guía pequeño corta el pelo a una longitud 
de entre 3 mm y 22 mm en incrementos de 1 mm.

 - El peine-guía grande corta el pelo a una longitud de 
entre 23 mm y 42 mm en incrementos de 1 mm.

 1  Coloque el peine-guía en la ranura del aparato 
(“clic”) (fig. 6).

 2  Para ajustar el peine-guía en la posición de longitud 
del pelo deseada, gire el aro de ajuste de longitud 
del pelo a la izquierda o a la derecha (fig. 7).

 , La longitud del cabello seleccionada aparece en la 
pantalla.

 3  Encienda el aparato.
Consejos

 - Le aconsejamos que empiece a cortar el pelo con la 
posición más alta del peine-guía grande, y que vaya 
reduciendo la longitud del pelo poco a poco hasta 
llegar a la longitud deseada.

 - Si se ha acumulado mucho pelo en el peine-guía, 
quítelo y sople o sacuda el pelo del mismo. Al quitar 
el peine-guía no se modifica la posición de longitud 
de corte que ha ajustado.

 - Anote la posición de longitud de corte que ha 
utilizado para crear un determinado estilo de corte, 
como recordatorio para futuras ocasiones.

Corte de pelo con el peine de vaciado

Asegúrese de utilizar el peine-guía correcto. Si utiliza el 
peine-guía pequeño o el grande en lugar del peine de 
vaciado, todo el pelo se cortará a la misma longitud.
 - El de vaciado corta el pelo a una longitud de entre 

3 mm y 22 mm en incrementos de 1 mm.
 - Con el peine de vaciado, puede darle un aspecto 

natural al corte de pelo y crear una transición suave 
entre dos longitudes diferentes. 

 - El peine de vaciado sólo corta la mitad del pelo 
que entra en él, con lo que obtendrá un resultado 
natural (fig. 8).

Vaciado del corte de pelo completo
Se recomienda no utilizar el peine de vaciado para 
cortes de pelo muy cortos.
 1  Coloque el peine de vaciado en la ranura del 

aparato (“clic”) (fig. 6).
 2  Ajuste el peine de vaciado en una posición más 

baja que la utilizada para el peine-guía pequeño o el 
grande al cortar el pelo. 

El número de posiciones que se debe reducir el ajuste 
del peine de vaciado dependerá del estilo de corte y la 
longitud del pelo. Sin embargo, nunca deberá utilizar el 
peine de vaciado en una posición que esté por debajo 
de la mitad de la utilizada al cortar el pelo. Por ejemplo, si 
utilizó el peine-guía grande en la posición de corte de 
30 mm, no utilice el peine de vaciado en una posición 
inferior a 15 mm. 

 3  Encienda el aparato.
 4  Mueva el peine de vaciado por el pelo.
Asegúrese de que el peine de vaciado sólo toque cada 
zona una vez para evitar que corte todo el pelo a la 
longitud que ha ajustado.

Creación de una transición suave entre dos 
longitudes

Si se ha cortado el pelo a dos longitudes diferentes, 
puede utilizar el peine de vaciado para crear una 
transición suave entre ellas.

 1  Coloque el peine de vaciado en la ranura del 
aparato (“clic”) (fig. 6).

 2  Ajuste el peine de vaciado en una posición que se 
encuentre entre las dos utilizadas al cortar el pelo.

Por ejemplo, si se ha cortado la parte superior del pelo a 
una longitud de 20 mm y la parte inferior a una longitud 
de 10 mm, ajuste el peine de vaciado en la posición de 
15 mm.

 3  Mueva el peine de vaciado hacia arriba por la 
transición entre las dos longitudes (fig. 9).

Asegúrese de que el peine de vaciado sólo toque cada 
zona una vez para evitar que corte todo el pelo a la 
longitud que ha ajustado.

Corte de pelo sin peine-guía
Puede utilizar el cortapelos sin el peine-guía para perfilar 
la línea del cuello, la zona alrededor de las orejas y las 
patillas.
El peine mantiene la unidad de corte a una distancia 
determinada de la cabeza. Esto quiere decir que si utiliza 
el cortapelos sin peine-guía, le cortará el pelo al ras.

 1  Tire del peine-guía para sacarlo del aparato (fig. 10).

EsPAñOL
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Nunca tire de la parte superior flexible del peine-guía. 
Tire siempre de la parte inferior.

 2  Encienda el aparato.
 3  Sujete el aparato con la unidad de corte orientada 

hacia arriba y haga pasadas hacia abajo con el 
recortador normal (la parte ancha de la unidad de 
corte).

Tenga cuidado, ya que el recortador elimina todo el 
pelo que toca.

Uso del recortador de precisión
El recortador de precisión es la mitad de ancho que el 
recortador normal, por lo que permite perfilar la línea 
del cuello, la zona alrededor de las orejas y las patillas de 
forma más precisa.

 1  Para utilizar el recortador de precisión, sólo tiene 
que girar la unidad de corte 180°, hasta que el 
recortador esté orientado hacia la parte frontal del 
aparato (fig. 11).

Nota: También puede girar el elemento de corte 90° en el 
sentido de las agujas del reloj o en sentido contrario si esto 
le permite recortar determinadas zonas con más facilidad. 
 2  Encienda el aparato.
 3  Sujete el aparato con la unidad de corte orientada 

hacia arriba y haga pasadas hacia abajo con el 
recortador de precisión (la parte estrecha de la 
unidad de corte).

Tenga cuidado, ya que el recortador elimina todo el 
pelo que toca.

Limpieza
Limpie siempre el aparato después de usarlo.

No utilice estropajos, agentes abrasivos ni líquidos 
agresivos, como alcohol, gasolina o acetona, para limpiar 
el aparato. 
Limpie el aparato y el adaptador únicamente con el 
cepillo de limpieza que se suministra.

Nota: El aparato no necesita lubricación.
 1  Asegúrese de que el aparato está apagado y 

desenchufado de la red eléctrica.
 2  Tire del peine-guía para quitarlo del 

aparato (fig. 10).
 3  Limpie la unidad de corte con el cepillo de limpieza 

incluido. Cepille también los pelos que se hayan 
acumulado en los orificios situados debajo de la 
unidad de corte (fig. 12).

Nota: Si la unidad de corte se sale del aparato, puede volver 
a colocarla. Ponga de nuevo la unidad de corte en el aparato 
y presiónela hacia abajo hasta que oiga DOs clics, lo que 
significa que ha encajado en su lugar. 

Almacenamiento
 1  Coloque el aparato en el estuche incluido.
 2  Guarde el aparato en un lugar seco y seguro. 

Nota: No guarde el aparato mientras esté conectado a la 
red eléctrica.

Medio ambiente
 - Al final de su vida útil, no tire el aparato junto con 

la basura normal del hogar. Llévelo a un punto de 
recogida oficial para su reciclado.  (fig. 13)

 - La batería recargable incorporada contiene sustancias 
que pueden contaminar el medio ambiente. Quite 
siempre la batería antes de deshacerse del aparato y 
de llevarlo a un punto de recogida oficial. Deposite 
la batería en un lugar de recogida oficial. Si no puede 
quitar la batería, puede llevar el aparato a un servicio 
de asistencia técnica de Philips, donde la extraerán y 
se desharán de ella de forma no perjudicial para el 
medio ambiente (fig. 14).

Cómo extraer la batería recargable
Quite la batería recargable sólo si está completamente 
descargada.
No conecte el aparato a la red eléctrica una vez que se 
haya abierto.
 1  Desenchufe el aparato de la red y deje que 

funcione hasta que el motor se pare.

 2  Quite la unidad de corte del aparato.
 3  Para quitar el panel frontal, introduzca 

un destornillador entre dicho panel y el 
aparato (fig. 15).

 4  Afloje el tornillo situado detrás del panel 
frontal (fig. 16).

 5  Introduzca un destornillador entre la carcasa 
frontal y la carcasa posterior del aparato (fig. 17).

 6  Quite toda la carcasa frontal (fig. 18).
 7  Afloje los cuatro tornillos que sujetan el circuito 

impreso (fig. 19).
 8  Saque el circuito impreso con la batería 

recargable (fig. 20).
 9  Corte los cables que conectan el circuito impreso 

con la batería recargable al motor (fig. 21).
Garantía y servicio

Si necesita información o si tiene algún problema, visite la 
página Web de Philips en www.philips.com o póngase 
en contacto con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente de 
Philips en su país (hallará el número de teléfono en el 
folleto de la garantía mundial). Si no hay Servicio de 
Atención al Cliente de Philips en su país, diríjase a su 
distribuidor local Philips.
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Introduzione
Congratulazioni per l’acquisto e benvenuti in Philips! Per 
trarre il massimo vantaggio dall’assistenza Philips, registrate 
il vostro prodotto su www.philips.com/welcome. 
Il vostro nuovo regolacapelli Philips dispone di pettini 
3D oscillanti, un rifinitore di precisione integrato e uno 
speciale pettine per sfoltire i capelli.

Descrizione generale (fig. 1)
A Blocco lame con rifinitore standard e rifinitore di 

precisione
B Ghiera di regolazione della lunghezza dei capelli 
C Indicatore del pettine per sfoltire i capelli
D Indicatore per l’impostazione della lunghezza dei 

capelli
E Indicatore del livello di carica
F Pulsante on/off
G Presa per spinotto
H Adattatore
I Spinotto
J Pettine per styling
K Spazzolina per la pulizia
L Forbici
M Pettine per sfoltire i capelli
N Pettine per sfoltire i capelli piccolo (3-22 mm)
O Pettine per sfoltire i capelli grande (23-42 mm)
Non illustrato: custodia

Importante
Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, leggete attentamente il 
presente manuale e conservatelo per eventuali riferimenti 
futuri.

Pericolo
 - Evitate assolutamente il contatto della spina con 

l’acqua.

Avvertenza
 - Prima di collegare l’apparecchio, controllate che la 

tensione indicata sull’adattatore e sull’apparecchio 
corrisponda a quella locale.

 - L’adattatore contiene un trasformatore. Non tagliate 
l’adattatore per sostituirlo con un’altra spina onde 
evitare situazioni pericolose.

 - L’apparecchio non è destinato a persone (inclusi 
bambini) con capacità mentali, fisiche o sensoriali 
ridotte, fatti salvi i casi in cui tali persone abbiano 
ricevuto assistenza o formazione per l’uso 
dell’apparecchio da una persona responsabile della 
loro sicurezza.

 - Adottate le dovute precauzioni per evitare che i 
bambini giochino con l’apparecchio.

Attenzione
 - Non immergete l’apparecchio nell’acqua o in 

altri liquidi e non risciacquatelo sotto l’acqua 
corrente (fig. 2).

 - Utilizzate, ricaricate e riponete l’apparecchio a una 
temperatura compresa tra 15°C e 35°C.

 - Utilizzate esclusivamente l’adattatore in dotazione.
 - Non utilizzate l’adattatore in caso di danneggiamenti.
 - Se l’adattatore, il blocco lame o uno dei pettini 

regolacapelli risultano danneggiati, sostituiteli sempre 
con una parte di ricambio originale per evitare rischi.

 - Non ricaricate l’apparecchio mentre è nella custodia 
o nella valigetta.

 - Non utilizzate l’apparecchio se uno dei pettini 
regolacapelli, il pettine per sfoltire o il blocco lame 
risultano rotti o danneggiati, per evitare di ferirvi.

 - Questo apparecchio è stato realizzato unicamente 
per tagliare i capelli delle persone. Non utilizzatelo 
per altri scopi.

Indicazioni generali
 - L’apparecchio è provvisto di un selettore automatico 

di tensione ed è adatto per tensioni comprese fra 
100 e 240 volt.

 - L’adattatore trasforma la tensione a 100-240 volt in 
una tensione più bassa di 15 volt.

Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)
Questo apparecchio Philips è conforme a tutti gli 
standard relativi ai campi elettromagnetici (EMF). Se 
utilizzato in modo appropriato seguendo le istruzioni 
contenute nel presente manuale utente, l’apparecchio 
consente un utilizzo sicuro come confermato dai risultati 
scientifici attualmente disponibili.

Predisposizione dell’apparecchio
Come ricaricare l’apparecchio

La ricarica completa dell’apparecchio richiede circa 1 ora.
Un apparecchio completamente carico ha un’autonomia 
di funzionamento di circa 1 ora.

 1  Controllate che l’apparecchio sia spento.
 2  Inserite lo spinotto nell’apparecchio (fig. 3).
 3  Inserite l’adattatore nella presa a muro.
 , Quando si inizia la ricarica dell’apparecchio, la 

prima tacchetta dell’indicatore del livello di carica 
lampeggia in arancione. Quando la batteria è 
abbastanza carica per una sessione di circa 10 
minuti, la prima tacchetta inizia a lampeggiare in blu.

 , La prima tacchetta dell’indicatore del livello di 
carica lampeggia in blu, quindi la seconda e così via, 
finché l’apparecchio risulta completamente carico.

 , Quando l’apparecchio è completamente carico, 
tutte le tacchette dell’indicatore del livello di carica 
diventano blu fisse.

 , Se l’apparecchio completamente carico 
resta collegato alla corrente per circa 1 ora, le 
tacchette dell’indicatore del livello di carica si 
spengono.
Batteria scarica

Quando la batteria è quasi scarica (garantisce circa 
10 minuti di funzionamento), la prima tacchetta 
dell’indicatore del livello di carica diventa arancione.
Quando spegnete l’apparecchio, la prima tacchetta 
dell’indicatore del livello di carica lampeggia per pochi 
secondi.

Osservazioni per ottimizzare la durata della 
batteria ricaricabile 

 - Dopo aver caricato l’apparecchio per la prima volta, 
evitate di ricaricarlo fra un uso e l’altro. Continuate 
ad usarlo e ricaricatelo solo quando la batteria è 
(quasi) scarica.

 - Non tenete l’apparecchio sempre collegato alla 
corrente.

Come tagliare i capelli con l’apparecchio 
collegato alla presa di corrente

Quando la batteria ricaricabile è scarica, l’apparecchio può 
essere utilizzato anche tramite alimentazione principale.
Per usare il regolacapelli collegato alla presa di corrente:

 1  Spegnetelo e collegatelo alla presa di corrente. 
 2  Attendete alcuni secondi, quindi accendete 

l’apparecchio.
Modalità d’uso dell’apparecchio
Indicazioni del display

Il display viene attivato quando premete il pulsante on/off 
e quando ruotate la ghiera di regolazione della lunghezza.
 - Durante il taglio, il display fornisce le seguenti 

informazioni: (fig. 4)
 , La lunghezza dei capelli selezionata (cioè la 

lunghezza dei capelli dopo il taglio) in millimetri.
 , ”--” quando all’apparecchio non è collegato alcun 

pettine 
 , “THIN” quando all’apparecchio è collegato il 

pettine per sfoltire i capelli
 , Il livello di carica restante.
 , ”E” se il blocco lame è bloccato. 

Taglio con il pettine regolacapelli piccolo e 
grande

Assicuratevi di utilizzare il pettine adatto. Se utilizzate 
il pettine per sfoltire invece del pettine regolacapelli 
piccolo o grande, taglierete solo una parte dei capelli. 
Selezionate il pettine regolacapelli piccolo o grande in 
base alla lunghezza dei capelli desiderata.
 - Le impostazioni della lunghezza di taglio sono 

indicate in millimetri sul display dell’apparecchio. I 
valori riportati si riferiscono alla lunghezza dei peli 
dopo il taglio (fig. 5).

 - Il pettine regolacapelli piccolo taglia i capelli alla 
lunghezza di 3 - 22 mm in incrementi di 1 mm.

 - Il pettine regolacapelli grande taglia i capelli alla 
lunghezza di 23 - 42 mm in incrementi di 1 mm.

 1  Fate scorrere il 
pettine nell’alloggiamento dell’apparecchio finché 
non scatta in posizione (fig. 6).

 2  Per specificare l’impostazione della lunghezza dei 
capelli desiderata sul pettine, ruotate l’apposita 
ghiera a sinistra o a destra (fig. 7).

 , Sul display viene visualizzata la lunghezza 
selezionata.

 3  Accendete l’apparecchio.
Consigli

 - Si consiglia di iniziare a tagliare i capelli con il pettine 
regolacapelli grande, riducendo progressivamente la 
lunghezza fino a ottenere il risultato desiderato.

 - Se sul pettine si sono accumulati molti capelli, 
estraete il pettine e rimuoveteli. Estraendo il pettine 
non viene modificata la lunghezza impostata.

 - prendete nota delle impostazioni di lunghezza 
utilizzate per realizzare un determinato taglio in 
modo da poterle riutilizzare in futuro.

Taglio con il pettine per sfoltire

Assicuratevi di utilizzare il pettine adatto. Se utilizzate il 
pettine regolacapelli piccolo o grande invece del pettine 
per sfoltire, tutti i capelli verranno tagliati alla stessa 
lunghezza.
 - Il pettine per sfoltire taglia i capelli a una lunghezza di 

3 - 22 mm in incrementi di 1 mm.
 - Con il pettine per sfoltire, potete donare ai vostri 

capelli un aspetto naturale e creare un passaggio 
graduale tra due lunghezze. 

 - Il pettine per sfoltire taglia solo metà dei capelli che 
cattura donando un aspetto molto naturale (fig. 8).

Come eseguire un taglio sfoltendo i capelli
Vi consigliamo di non utilizzare il pettine per sfoltire se i 
capelli sono molto corti.
 1  Fate scorrere il pettine per sfoltire 

nell’alloggiamento sull’apparecchio fino a che non 
scatta in posizione (fig. 6).

 2  Impostate il pettine per sfoltire su un valore 
inferiore rispetto a quello selezionato per il pettine 
regolacapelli piccolo o grande. 

Il valore impostato sul pettine per sfoltire dipende dalla 
pettinatura e dalla lunghezza dei capelli. Tuttavia, non 
utilizzate mai il pettine per sfoltire con un’impostazione 
inferiore alla metà del valore scelto per creare il taglio. Ad 
esempio, se avete utilizzato il pettine regolacapelli grande 
con un’impostazione pari a 30 mm per creare il taglio, 
non utilizzate il pettine per sfoltire con un’impostazione 
inferiore a 15 mm. 

 3  Accendete l’apparecchio.
 4  Passate il pettine per sfoltire tra i capelli.
Assicuratevi che il pettine per sfoltire tocchi ogni ciocca 
una sola volta, altrimenti taglierà tutti i capelli alla stessa 
lunghezza.

Passaggio graduale tra due lunghezze di 
capelli

Se avete tagliato i capelli a due lunghezze differenti, potete 
utilizzare il pettine per sfoltire per un passaggio graduale 
tra le due lunghezze.

 1  Fate scorrere il pettine per sfoltire 
nell’alloggiamento sull’apparecchio fino a che non 
scatta in posizione (fig. 6).

 2  Impostate il pettine per sfoltire su una lunghezza 
media tra le due utilizzate per il taglio.

Ad esempio, se avete usato per una parte del taglio una 
lunghezza di 20 mm e per l’altra parte una lunghezza di 
10 mm, impostate il pettine per sfoltire su un valore pari 
a 15 mm.

 3  Muovete il pettine per sfoltire dall’alto verso il 
basso tra le due lunghezze (fig. 9).

Assicuratevi che il pettine per sfoltire tocchi ogni ciocca 
una sola volta, altrimenti taglierà tutti i capelli alla stessa 
lunghezza.

Rifinitura senza pettine
Potete usare il regolacapelli senza il pettine per rifinire 
i contorni della nuca, la zona intorno alle orecchie e le 
basette.
Il pettine mantiene il blocco lame ad una certa distanza 
dalla testa, per cui se utilizzate l’apparecchio senza il 
pettine, i capelli verranno tagliati molto vicino al cuoio 
capelluto.

ITALIANO
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 1  Rimuovete il pettine estraendolo 
dall’apparecchio (fig. 10).

Non tirate la parte flessibile del pettine ma afferrate 
sempre la parte inferiore.

 2  Accendete l’apparecchio.
 3  Tenete l’apparecchio con il blocco lame rivolto 

verso l’alto e fare piccoli movimenti verso il basso 
con il rifinitore standard (il lato ampio del blocco 
lame).

Prestate attenzione poiché il rifinitore taglia 
completamente i capelli con cui viene a contatto.

Uso del rifinitore di precisione
Il rifinitore di precisione ha un’ampiezza pari alla metà del 
rifinitore standard, pertanto consente una regolazione più 
precisa della nuca, della zona intorno alle orecchie e delle 
basette.

 1  Per utilizzare il rifinitore di precisione, basta 
ruotare il blocco lame di 180° finché il rifinitore 
stesso non risulta rivolto verso la parte 
anteriore dell’apparecchio (fig. 11).

Nota Potete anche ruotare il blocco lame di 90° in senso 
orario o antiorario per semplificare il taglio in alcune zone. 
 2  Accendete l’apparecchio.
 3  Tenete l’apparecchio con il blocco lame rivolto 

verso l’alto e fate piccoli movimenti verso il basso 
con il rifinitore di precisione (il lato stretto del 
blocco lame).

Prestate attenzione poiché il rifinitore taglia 
completamente i capelli con cui viene a contatto.

Pulizia
Pulite l’apparecchio dopo ogni utilizzo.

Non usate prodotti o sostanze abrasive o detergenti 
aggressivi, come benzina o acetone, per pulire 
l’apparecchio. 
Pulite l’apparecchio e l’adattatore solo con la spazzola 
in dotazione.

Nota L’apparecchio non necessita di lubrificazione.
 1  Assicuratevi che l’apparecchio sia spento e 

scollegato dalla presa.
 2  Estraete il pettine dall’apparecchio (fig. 10).
 3  Pulite il blocco lame con la spazzola in dotazione. 

Eliminate i capelli rimasti nelle aperture sotto 
il blocco lame (fig. 12).

Nota Se il blocco lame cade dall’apparecchio, potete 
rimontarlo. Posizionate il blocco lame sull’apparecchio e 
premetelo fino a farlo scattare in posizione (DUE clic). 

Conservazione
 1  Conservate l’apparecchio nella custodia fornita.
 2  Riponete l’apparecchio in un posto sicuro e 

asciutto. 

Nota Non riponete l’apparecchio mentre è collegato alla 
corrente.

Tutela dell’ambiente
 - Per contribuire a preservare l’ambiente, non smaltire 

l’apparecchio tra i rifiuti domestici  (fig. 13)
 - La batteria ricaricabile integrata contiene sostanze 

potenzialmente nocive per l’ambiente. Rimuovete 
sempre la batteria prima di smaltire l’apparecchio e 
consegnarlo a un centro di raccolta ufficiale. Smaltite 
la batteria in un apposito centro di raccolta. In caso 
di difficoltà durante la rimozione della batteria, 
consegnate l’apparecchio a un centro di assistenza 
Philips, che si occuperà della rimozione della batteria 
e dello smaltimento dell’apparecchio (fig. 14).

Rimozione della batteria ricaricabile
Rimuovete la batteria ricaricabile solo se 
completamente scarica.
Non ricollegate l’apparecchio alla presa di corrente 
dopo averlo aperto.
 1  Scollegate l’apparecchio dalla presa di corrente e 

lasciatelo in funzione fino al completo arresto.
 2  Estraete il blocco lame dall’apparecchio.

 3  Per rimuovere il pannello anteriore, inserite un 
cacciavite tra il pannello e l’apparecchio (fig. 15).

 4  Svitate la vite dietro al pannello anteriore (fig. 16).
 5  Inserite un cacciavite tra l’alloggiamento anteriore e 

l’alloggiamento posteriore dell’apparecchio (fig. 17).
 6  Rimuovete l’intero alloggiamento anteriore (fig. 18).
 7  Svitate le quattro viti che fissano la scheda a circuiti 

stampati (fig. 19).
 8  Estraete la scheda a circuiti stampati con la batteria 

ricaricabile (fig. 20).
 9  Tagliate i cavi che collegano la scheda a 

circuiti stampati con le batterie ricaricabili al 
motore (fig. 21).
Garanzia e assistenza

Per assistenza o informazioni e in caso di problemi, visitate 
il sito Web Philips all’indirizzo www.philips.com oppure 
contattate il Centro Assistenza Clienti Philips del vostro 
paese (per conoscere il numero di telefono consultate 
l’opuscolo della garanzia). Se nel vostro paese non 
esiste un Centro Assistenza Clienti, rivolgetevi al vostro 
rivenditore Philips.
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Introdução
Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo à Philips! Para 
tirar todo o partido da assistência fornecida pela Philips, 
registe o seu produto em www.philips.com/welcome. 
O seu novo aparador de cabelo Philips tem pentes guia 
de contornos 3D, um aparador de precisão integrado e 
um pente de desbaste especial.

Descrição geral (fig. 1)
A Unidade de corte com aparador normal e aparador 

de precisão
B Anel de regulação do comprimento do cabelo 
C Indicador do pente de desbaste
D Indicador da regulação do comprimento do cabelo
E Indicador do nível de carga
F Botão de ligar/desligar
G Entrada da ficha do aparelho
H Adaptador
I Ficha do aparelho
J Pente
K Escova de limpeza
L Tesoura
M Pente de desbaste do cabelo
N Pente aparador pequeno (3-22 mm)
O Pente aparador grande (23-42 mm)
Não ilustrado: estojo de armazenamento

Importante
Leia cuidadosamente este manual do utilizador antes de 
utilizar o aparelho e guarde-o para consultas futuras.

Perigo
 - Certifique-se de que o adaptador não é molhado.

Aviso
 - Antes de ligar o aparelho, verifique se a voltagem 

indicada no adaptador e no aparelho corresponde à 
voltagem eléctrica local.

 - O adaptador contém um transformador. Não corte 
o adaptador para o substituir por outro, porque 
isso poderá dar origem a situações de perigo.

 - Este aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado por 
pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, 
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de 
experiência e conhecimentos, salvo se tiverem 
recebido supervisão ou instruções sobre o uso do 
aparelho por alguém responsável pela sua segurança.

 - As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para garantir 
que não brincam com o aparelho.

Cuidado
 - Nunca mergulhe o aparelho em água ou noutro 

líquido, nem o enxagúe à torneira (fig. 2).
 - Utilize e guarde o aparelho a uma temperatura entre 

15 °C e 35 °C.
 - Utilize apenas o adaptador fornecido.
 - Não utilize um adaptador danificado.
 - Se o adaptador, a unidade de corte ou um dos 

pentes aparadores estiverem danificados, substitua-os 
sempre por artigos originais para evitar quaisquer 
riscos.

 - Não carregue o aparelho dentro da bolsa ou estojo.
 - Não utilize o aparelho se um dos pentes aparadores, 

o pente de desbaste ou a unidade de corte 
estiverem danificados ou partidos, visto que isto 
pode causar ferimentos.

 - Este aparelho destina-se unicamente a aparar cabelo 
humano. Não o utilize para outras finalidades.

Geral
 - O aparelho está equipado com um selector de 

voltagem automático e está preparado para 
voltagens entre 100 e 240 V.

 - O adaptador transforma 100-240 volts numa tensão 
baixa segura de 15 volts.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparelho Philips cumpre com todas as normas 
correspondentes a campos electromagnéticos (CEM). 
Se manuseado correctamente e de acordo com as 
instruções fornecidas neste manual do utilizador, o 
aparelho pode ser utilizado em segurança com base em 
provas científicas disponíveis actualmente.

Preparar para a utilização
Carregar

O carregamento completo do aparelho demora cerca 
de 1 hora.

Com a carga total, o aparelho tem até 1 hora de 
autonomia de corte sem fios.

 1  Certifique-se de que o aparelho está desligado.
 2  Introduza a ficha do aparelho no aparelho (fig. 3).
 3  Introduza o adaptador na tomada eléctrica.
 , Quando começa a carregar o aparelho vazio, o 

segmento inferior do indicador do nível de carga 
fica intermitente a cor de laranja. Quando a bateria 
tiver potência suficiente para uma sessão de corte 
de aprox. 10 minutos, o segmento inferior fica 
intermitente a azul.

 , O segmento inferior do indicador do nível de carga 
fica intermitente a azul, de seguida, o segundo 
segmento fica intermitente, etc., até o aparelho 
estar totalmente carregado.

 , Quando o aparelho estiver totalmente carregado, 
todos os segmentos do indicador do nível de carga 
permanecem acesos a azul.

 , Se o aparelho totalmente carregado se mantiver 
ligado à corrente eléctrica após aprox. 1 hora 
depois do carregamento, os segmentos do 
indicador do nível de carga apagam-se.
Bateria fraca

Quando a bateria está quase vazia (quando restam aprox. 
10 minutos de funcionamento), o segmento inferior do 
indicador do nível de carga fica cor-de-laranja.
Quando desliga o aparelho, o segmento inferior do 
indicador do nível de carga fica intermitente durante 
alguns segundos.

Optimização da vida útil da bateria 
recarregável 

 - Depois de carregar o aparelho pela primeira vez, não 
volte a carregá-lo entre sessões de corte. Continue 
a utilizá-lo e recarregue-o apenas quando a bateria 
estiver (quase) vazia.

 - Não mantenha o aparelho continuamente ligado à 
corrente.

Funcionamento com fio
Quando a bateria recarregável estiver vazia, pode 
também utilizar o aparelho ligado à corrente.
Para usar o aparador ligado à corrente:

 1  Desligue o aparador e ligue-o à corrente. 
 2  Aguarde alguns segundos e, depois, volte a ligar 

o aparelho.
Utilizar o aparelho
Indicações no visor

O visor é activado quando prime o botão para ligar/
desligar e quando roda o anel de regulação do 
comprimento.
 - Durante o corte, o visor fornece as seguintes 

informações: (fig. 4)
 , O comprimento de cabelo seleccionado (i.e. o 

comprimento do cabelo depois de cortado) em 
milímetros.

 , ’--’ quando não está colocado nenhum pente no 
aparelho 

 , ‘THIN’ (desbaste) quando está colocado o pente 
de desbaste no aparelho

 , A carga restante da bateria.
 , ’E’ se a unidade estiver bloqueada. 

Aparar com os pentes aparadores pequeno 
e grande

Certifique-se de que utiliza o pente correcto. Se 
utilizar o pente de desbaste em vez do pente aparador 
pequeno ou grande, apenas será cortada uma parte do 
cabelo. 
Seleccione o pente aparador pequeno ou o grande, 
dependendo do comprimento de cabelo pretendido.
 - As regulações de comprimento do pêlo são 

indicadas em milímetros no visor do aparelho. As 
regulações correspondem ao tamanho do pêlo 
depois de cortado (fig. 5).

 - O pente aparador pequeno corta o cabelo a um 
comprimento entre 3 mm e 22 mm em intervalos 
de 1 mm.

 - O pente aparador grande corta o cabelo a um 
comprimento entre 23 mm e 42 mm em intervalos 
de 1 mm.

 1  Deslize o pente na ranhura do aparelho (ouve-se 
um estalido) (fig. 6).

 2  Para ajustar o pente para a regulação de 
comprimento de cabelo desejada, rode o anel de 
regulação do comprimento para a esquerda ou para 
a direita (fig. 7).

 , O visor apresenta o comprimento do pêlo 
seleccionado.

 3  Ligue o aparelho.
sugestões

 - É aconselhável começar pela posição mais elevada 
do pente grande e reduzir o comprimento do cabelo 
em pequenos passos até obter o comprimento 
pretendido.

 - Se se acumular muito cabelo no pente, retire o pente 
e sopre e/ou sacuda os cabelos. A remoção do pente 
não altera a regulação do comprimento.

 - Anote as regulações de comprimento que tiver 
seleccionado para criar certos estilos de corte para 
se recordar em utilizações futuras.

Aparar com o pente de desbaste

Certifique-se de que usa o pente correcto. Se utilizar 
o pente aparador pequeno ou grande em vez do pente 
de desbaste, todo o cabelo será cortado ao mesmo 
comprimento.
 - O pente de desbaste corta o cabelo a um 

comprimento entre 3 mm e 22 mm em intervalos 
de 1 mm.

 - Com o pente de desbaste, consegue um penteado 
com um ar natural e permite-lhe criar uma transição 
perfeita entre dois comprimentos diferentes de 
cabelo. 

 - O pente de desbaste corta apenas metade do 
cabelo que entra no pente, o que resulta numa 
aparência natural (fig. 8).

Desbastar um penteado completo
Desaconselhamos a utilização do pente de desbaste em 
cabelos muito curtos.
 1  Deslize o pente de desbaste na ranhura do 

aparelho (ouve-se um estalido) (fig. 6).
 2  Ajuste o pente de desbaste para uma definição 

inferior à utilizada no pente aparador pequeno ou 
grande para criar o seu penteado. 

A diferença de comprimento da regulação do pente de 
desbaste em relação ao pente aparador depende do seu 
penteado e do comprimento do cabelo. No entanto, 
nunca deve utilizar o pente de desbaste numa regulação 
que seja inferior a metade do comprimento definido para 
criar o penteado. Por exemplo, se utilizar o pente grande 
a 30 mm para criar o penteado, não utilize o pente de 
desbaste com uma regulação menor do que 15 mm. 

 3  Ligue o aparelho.
 4  Desloque o pente de desbaste pelo cabelo.
Certifique-se de que o pente de desbaste passa por 
cada local apenas uma vez, caso contrário, este corta 
todo o cabelo ao comprimento regulado.

Criar uma transição perfeita entre dois 
comprimentos de cabelo

Se tiver cortado o cabelo a dois comprimentos 
diferentes, pode utilizar o pente de desbaste para criar 
uma transição perfeita entre estes dois comprimentos.

 1  Deslize o pente de desbaste na ranhura do 
aparelho (ouve-se um estalido) (fig. 6).

 2  Ajuste o pente de desbaste para uma regulação 
que se situe a meio entre as duas regulações de 
comprimento utilizadas para criar o penteado.

Por exemplo, se tiver cortado a parte superior do 
penteado a um comprimento de 20 mm e a parte 
inferior a um comprimento de 10 mm, ajuste o pente de 
desbaste para 15 mm.

 3  Desloque o pente de desbaste para cima através da 
transição entre os dois comprimentos (fig. 9).

Certifique-se de que o pente de desbaste passa por 
cada local apenas uma vez, caso contrário, este corta 
todo o cabelo ao comprimento regulado.

Aparar sem o pente
Pode utilizar o aparador sem o pente para contornar o 
pescoço, a zona em redor das orelhas e as patilhas.
O pente mantém a unidade de corte a uma determinada 
distância da cabeça. Tal significa que, se utilizar o aparador 
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sem o pente colocado, o cabelo é cortado muito rente 
ao couro cabeludo.

 1  Retire o pente puxando-o para fora do 
aparelho (fig. 10).

Nunca segure o pente pela parte superior flexível. 
Deverá puxar sempre pela parte inferior.

 2  Ligue o aparelho.
 3  Segure o aparelho com a unidade de corte 

voltada para cima e efectue passagens na direcção 
descendente com o aparador normal (a parte larga 
da unidade de corte).

Tenha cuidado, pois o aparador remove todos os 
cabelos em que toca.

Utilizar o aparador de precisão
O aparador de precisão tem metade da largura do 
aparador normal. Consequentemente, este permite 
contornos mais precisos no pescoço, na área à volta das 
orelhas e nas patilhas.

 1  Para utilizar o aparador de precisão, basta rodar 
a unidade de corte a 180° até o aparador de 
precisão estar direccionado para a frente do 
aparelho (fig. 11).

Nota: Também pode rodar o elemento de corte a 90° para 
a direita ou para a esquerda, se isto facilitar o corte em 
determinadas áreas. 
 2  Ligue o aparelho.
 3  Segure o aparelho com a unidade de corte 

voltada para cima e efectue passagens na direcção 
descendente com o aparador de precisão (a parte 
estreita da unidade de corte).

Tenha cuidado, pois o aparador remove todos os 
cabelos em que toca.

Limpeza
Limpe o aparelho após cada utilização.

Nunca utilize esfregões, agentes de limpeza abrasivos 
ou líquidos agressivos, tais como álcool, petróleo ou 
acetona, para limpar o aparelho. 
Utilize apenas a escova fornecida para limpar o aparelho 
e o adaptador.

Nota: O aparador não precisa de lubrificação.
 1  Certifique-se de que o aparelho está desligado e 

que a ficha não está na tomada eléctrica.
 2  Puxe o pente do aparelho (fig. 10).
 3  Limpe a unidade de corte com a escova de limpeza 

fornecida. Remova todos os cabelos que se tiverem 
acumulado nas aberturas por baixo da unidade de 
corte (fig. 12).

Nota: Se a unidade de corte cair do aparelho, pode voltar a 
encaixá-la. Volte a colocar a unidade de corte no aparelho 
e pressione-a até a ouvir encaixar na posição com DOIs 
estalidos. 

Armazenamento
 1  Coloque o aparelho no estojo de arrumação 

fornecido.
 2  Arrume o aparelho num local seguro e seco. 

Nota: Não guarde o aparelho enquanto este ainda estiver 
ligado à corrente eléctrica.

Meio ambiente
 - No final da vida útil do aparelho, não o elimine com 

os resíduos habituais; deposite-o num ponto de 
reciclagem oficial.  (fig. 13)

 - A bateria recarregável incorporada contém 
substâncias que podem poluir o ambiente. Retire 
sempre a bateria antes de se desfazer do aparelho e 
entregue o aparelho num ponto de recolha oficial. 
Elimine a bateria num ponto de recolha oficial 
para baterias. Se tiver problemas na remoção 
da bateria, pode também levar o aparelho a um 
centro de assistência Philips, que poderá remover a 
bateria por si e eliminá-la de forma segura para o 
ambiente (fig. 14).

Retirar a bateria recarregável
A bateria só deve ser retirada depois de completamente 
vazia.

Não volte a ligar o aparelho à corrente depois de o 
abrir.
 1  Desligue o aparelho da corrente e deixe-o a 

trabalhar até o motor parar.
 2  Retire a unidade de corte do aparelho.
 3  Para remover o painel frontal, insira uma chave de 

fendas entre o painel frontal e o aparelho (fig. 15).
 4  Desaperte o parafuso atrás do painel 

frontal (fig. 16).
 5  Insira uma chave de fendas entre a parte frontal e 

posterior da caixa do aparelho (fig. 17).
 6  Retire a parte frontal completa (fig. 18).
 7  Desaperte os quatro parafusos que fixam a placa 

do circuito impresso (fig. 19).
 8  Puxe a placa do circuito impresso para fora com a 

bateria recarregável (fig. 20).
 9  Corte os fios que ligam a placa do circuito 

impresso com a bateria recarregável ao 
motor (fig. 21).
Garantia e assistência

Se precisar de assistência ou informações, ou se tiver 
algum problema, visite o Web site da Philips em  
www.philips.pt ou contacte o Centro de Assistência 
ao Consumidor Philips no seu país (poderá encontrar o 
número de telefone no folheto de garantia mundial). Se 
não houver um Centro de Assistência ao Consumidor no 
seu país, dirija-se ao representante local da Philips.
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